Decision do. 66070

SEFCRE THI PUSLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Ia the Matter of the Application of )

. A, SHELLEY, doiag busiaess as )

WILMLUGTON 3US COMPANY, for ; Application ilo. 45395
authority to adjust rates and reroute

a portioa of his line. g (Filed April 30, 1963)

Applicant provides passenger bus service in the sectlon of
the City of Los Angcles known as the harbor ¢commmmity of Wilmington.
Applicaut also operates a charter aand contract vusiness which
amounts to about 90 per cent of Mls total revenue. The operating

equipment consists of eleven motor coaches, of which four are

diesel-powered and seven are gasoline-powered. Two coaches are

used for the regularly scheduled runs and nine are used in charter
and contract operations. Charter and contract service and a cer-
taln amouat of common carrier service, other than the local tramsit
service within the Wilmington area, are operated wmder the name
of California Charter Buses,which is the fictitious firm name of
Certified Charter Buses, Inc., a corporation, owned and controlled
oy Mr. d. A. Shelley and his soa.

Applicaat is requesting an increase in fares, a change in
zones and 2 route revision.

The present fare structure is based on a two-zone system.

The minimum adult farxe is 15 cents cask for one zone plus five cents




- ALI3SS - Ps v ¥

additional for a two-zome ride. The school fare ic 10 cents for
one zoac, aad 15 cents or two tokems for 25 cents ($0.1250 cach)
for a two-zone ride. Ia this proceeding, applicant regquests
authority to increase the minimum adult cash fare from 15 cents to
20 cents with five ccnts additional for a two-zone ride. 4 uni-
versal school fare of 15 ceats or two tokens for 25 cemts ($0.1250
cach) for riding im 2ll zones is to be established which would
result in no increase for prescnt two~zonme school riders which
comprise a2dbout S5 pexr cent of the school traffic, and an increase
from 10 cents to either 15 cents cash or a 1l2%-cent token for the
remaining two pexr cent of the school children.

As justification for rerouting a portion of his Keystonme

line, applicant alleges that the construction of a tew high school

at 223rd Street and Main has virtually eliminated all student

riding in thic avea; that prior to said comstruction, students used
the service to attend a school located on Avalon Boulevard. Pas-
senger checks made by the carrier and analyzed dy the staff show —
that the rerouting should not adversely affect more than ten adult
passengess Gaily. 5y further abandoning a portioa of the route at
the south end (V3% Street), applicant will be able to provide the
public with a 30-minute, instead of the present 40-minute, headway.
Applicant further estimates that he will increase hils passenger
traffic by 15 per cent as 2 result of an improvemeat in schedules
and routing.

The estimate of bus miles to be operated during the rate
year ending Juae 30, 1954, represents the mileage necessary to

provide service under cchedules in effect June 1, 1983, including




A.45395 - Pi’ ds %

charter and contract operatioans. The operating mileage undexr the
»roposed rerouting is slightly greater than undexr the present
routing, oeing 51,010 miles zmaually, compared to 51,320 miles pro-
posed. The dook record of bus miles operated in the regular route
service during the vear 1962 is less than the estimated bus miles
pecause the book recoxd did nmot iaclude deacheed miles and was
calculated using a rounded figure of the estimated trip mileage
multiplied by the number of trips. The staff estimate of bus miles
to ve operated during the rate vear was determincd by measuring the
actual route miles, multiplying Dy the numder of trips, and adding
the deadhead miles.

The cstimated results of operation under both present amd

proposed faxes for the year emding Jume 30, 1904, as shovn in the
1

staff repoxt axe as follows:

+ Bk. Record :  Present Fares : Pronosed Fares
Year End. : Present : Proposed : Present : Proposed :
Item : 12-31.62 : Servico : Service : Service : Service :

Bus Miles Operated

Passenger 57,390 61,610 61,830 61,610 61,830
Charter & Contract 222,935 222,940 222,940 222,940 222,940
Total Miles 280,325 284,550 284,770 284,550 284,770

Revaenue ‘ .
Passenger $ 12,838 § 11,970 § 13,750 & 13,540 § 15,560

Charter & Contract 101, 0Ll 101,040 101,040 101,040 101,040
Total Revenue S1l13,882 {113,000 114,790 $L14,580  $116,600

Total Expense SllL,775 $117,350  $117,390 H117,350  $117,390

Net Before Income Taxes 5 (893) 5 (L,340) & (2.600) % (2,770)
Income Taxes 1

00 100 100 100
Net Income s (993) % (us0) % (2,700) 5 (2,870)

Operating Ratio & 100.9 103.9 102.4 102.5
Rate Base - 5 32,420 & 32,420 $ 32,420
Rate of Return % o - - - -

Red Figure ( )

-

1/ Received in evidence as Exhibit 1.




A.L3395 - P},

Undex present fares and service the net annual loss is
estimated as $4,440 with an operating ratio of 103.9 per cent.
Undexr precent fares and proposed service these figures are $2,700
and 102.4 per cent. Applying proposed fares to the present service
the figures are $2,870 and 102.5 per cent, while under proposed
fares and service the estimated loss is reduced to $890 with an
operating ratio of 100.3 per cemt. The proposed fares and proposed
service will place the applicant in a near breakeven financial
position.

The public has been adequately informed of applicant's
proposal to increase passenger fares and reroute the northerly
portion of the Keystone lime. Local authorities were notified by
seading cach a copy of the zpplicatioa. Public notice was given by
announcements pocted in the buses and terminals 6f applicant. No
protests have been received.

Based upon the allegations of the verified application
and upon the studies and recommendations of the Commission staff,
the Commission finds that the proposed increase in fares is justi~
fied and rxcasonable, and that the proposed service changes are in
the public interest. The application will be granted upon less than

~the statutory notice. 4 public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. E. A. shelley, doing business as Wilmington Bus Company,

is authorized to establish the increased fares and route change as

proposed in Application No. 45395, Tariff publications authorized

to be made as a result of the oxder herein may be made effective not




445395 - piffds * ®

earlier than ten days after the effective date hercof on not less
than ten days' notice to the Commission and to the public.,

2. In addition to the required posting and filing of tariffs,
applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in his buses
and terminals a printed explanation of his fares. Such notice shall
be posted not less than five days before the effective date of the
fare changes and shall remain posted for a period of not less than
thirty days.

3. Appendix A of Decision No. 59770 in Application No. 41750,
as amended by Decision No. 64327, is hereby further amended by in-
corporating therein First Revised Page 3, attached hereto, in revi-
sion of Origiﬁal Page 3.

4. Within sixty days after the effective date hereof and on
aot less than ten days’ notice to the Commission and to the public,
applicant shall amend 2is tariff and timetables now on file with
this Commission to reflect the authority herein graated.

5. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised

vithin niaety days after the effective date of this order.
The effective date of this order shall be ten days after

the date hereof.
Dated at Sac Franclsco » California, this _J_M‘_

4/ Z 4/&04{ %WM

Presxdent

r- A.‘.-d-/.‘ M—‘_'

2 ’-*' =




4.45395 - pf)

Appeadix A H. A. Shelley First Revised Page 3
doiag business as Cancels
Wilmiagton Bus Company Criginal Page 3

Section 2. ROUTE DESCRIPTIONS

AILMIWGTON=-KEYSTOWE ROUTE

Beginuiug at the intersectiom of '™ Street azd Avalow Soule-
vard (Wilmiugton), thence aloag Avalo.: 3oulevard, Sepulveda Boule-
vard, Panama 4venue, 231st Strect, Aiachor Aveaue, 228th Street,
Grace Aveiue, Carson Street, Avalon Soulevard, 223rd Street to its
latersection with Grace Street.

Retur: via Grace Street, and 228th Street, thence via the
reverse of the going route to poiat of begianing.

Issued by Califoruia Pudblic Utilities Commissio..

A
* Chauaged by Decision Jo. 66070 » Application .io. 45395.




